material implications at this time. Impacts of climate change will remain under review by the Company and the wider
Group.

Statement of compliance
The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2024 have been prepared in accordance
with UK adopted international accounting standards and with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006, as
applicable to companies reporting under those standards.

Restatement of prior period information
The accounting policies applied by the Company have been  previous years, the  equity
release mortgages  containing a No Negative Equity Guarantee  feature were accounted for at
amortised cost. These will now be accounted for at fair value through profit and loss. The Directors  believe
this issue had a material impact on the prior period but the 2023 comparatives have been restated for consistency.
The impact of the restatement on the comparative balance sheets and the prior year income statement are
explained below:

STANDARD LIFE LIFETIME MORTGAGES LIMITED

19

Opening Statement of financial position (extract)

31 December

2022 as reported Restatement
1 January 2023

as restated
  £000 £000 £000

Loans and deposits  12,421 (169) 12,252
Total assets  12,955 (169) 12,786

Retained earnings  8,981 (169) 8,812
Total equity  9,231 (169) 9,062

Total equity and liabilities  12,955 (169) 12,786

Statement of comprehensive income (extract)

31 December

2023 as reported Restatement
31 December

2023 as restated
  £000 £000 £000

Net investment income  894 (57) 837
Net income  894 (57) 837

Profit for the year before tax  826 (57) 769

Tax charge  (202) 13 (189)

Profit for the year  624 (44) 580

Closing Statement of financial position (extract)

31 December

2023 as reported Restatement
31 December

2023 as restated
  £000 £000 £000

Loans and deposits  14,992 (226) 14,766
Total assets  16,671 (226) 16,445

Other payables  424 (13) 411
Total liabilities  6,816 (13) 6,803

Retained earnings  9,605 (213) 9,392
Total equity  9,855 (213) 9,642

Total equity and liabilities  16,671 (226) 16,445

Additionally, in the 2023 cashflow statement, tax paid was reported within change in operating liabilities. The
company is disclosing tax paid separately in 2024 in line with the requirements of IAS 7. The prior period comparative
has been updated to ensure consistency with the current period classification.

(b)   Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that
affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Disclosures